In accordance with
le 18.7 of the’
I’:Al;:Ivencyo(Engeland &. l— I Q 0 3
! |
Wi e 2061 Notice of progress report in voluntary
;gtlrgfat:e Tnsolvency Wlndlng up

8

Companies House

1

D ’fe

08/09/‘2020 #272 ) '
COMPANlES HOUSE

- » Company details

copeynat= [0 [2 [ [0 [1[0]4[2

D Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales

bold black capitals.

-~ Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) lan William
Surname Kings '
. Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings |
Street " I-Dean Street
Post town Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region | . B ‘ -
ot [N [E[T [ [T]P[G]
Country - )
, u "~ Liquidator's name® ,
‘Full forenamef(s) Lynn © Other liquidator ]
i : Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Marshall another liquidator.
I Liquidator’s address ©
Building namelnumber|4th Floor, Cathedral Bmldmgs @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street v I Dean Street another liquidator.
* Post town - Newcastle upon Tyne
" County/Region | - , ' .
o [N[E[1] [1[P[6]
. Country . '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

- Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

. Period of progress report

" From date

~

"% bf Blofile

To date

o bl ffolelo

-

Progress report

OO The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

X/ ;«w\w

Signature date

B F ERhER

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information L nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. . : '

Contact name ~ @ Where to send

cmenrre Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

I“’”f‘ * 4th Floor
| Cathedral Buildings

l

Post tawn

Dean Street

coumyesn Newcastle upon Tyne

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. :

Country

,Dx

Telephone

0191 2699820
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: - : '

(3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register. '

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

|P°m°‘° | ,Wl-l_z_ lTl |1[P—’E[—_ ﬂrurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0 ,




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Salesl-(ln
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) '

| -Progressré_port' 3

Period: 17 August 201 9to 16 AugUst 2020




* Important Notice ‘ N

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is priVate and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

Contents-

' Interpretation

-

Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements .
- Liquidators’ expénses ,
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains‘ to be done

© ® N O o oA w N

Other relevant information

-
(=]

.. Creditors' rights

“11. Conclusion

12 Appendices
-1 Ltqu:dators account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ hmevcosts and disbursements _
.3 S'ta@ement of Liquidators' expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression " Meaning

- “the Company” , E Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales (In Creditors' Volu‘n'tary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” o The appointment of liquidators on 17 August 201 8.
“the liquidators”, ‘we”, lan Wlllam Kings of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral
“our”and “us” Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastie upon Tyne, NE1 1PG:
and

- Lynn Marshall of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings,
Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

‘the Act” - The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” . o . The lnsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor’ and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means acreditdr of the company

“unsecured creditor”” .. who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ) In relation to' England and Wales, any mortgage, charge hen or other -
' C ' ' secunty (Sectlon 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) - In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any

" floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of

retention (other than a right of compensatlon or set off) (Sectlon
248(1 )(b)(u) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sec’uons 386
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):-
Company' registered number: 02381042 -

. Company registered office: o 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
‘ . Tyne, NE1 1PG

Former trading address: S "CIO GMD Fiat, Finchale'Road. Durham, DH1 5RW

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date Winding up commenced: : ,
Date of liquidators’ appointment: - . ~17 August 2018




' Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of recelpts and payments for the period from 17 August 2019 to 16
August 2020.

. RECEIPTS

VAT refund

| have received a VAT refund of £13.860:85 during the period of this report
PAYMENTS ' | |

Accountants Fees

Mitchells Ltd have been pald £1,800.00in connect|on with reclaiming a further VAT refund.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work hecessary and what has been '
the fi nanclal benefi t (if any) to credltors? . : .

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's:

website - http:/mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explfained

the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
‘have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what ﬁnancsa! benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in refation to each headlng are set out in the Time Costs Analysis whlch is attached at
Appendix 2 : .

General case administration and planning

We have maintained records to demonstrate how ‘the case has been adm:mstered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We have carried out a review of the case. There was no financial

benefit to creditors.
‘ Compllance wnth the lnsolvency Act, Rules and best practtce

E We have put the lnsolvency Practitioners bonds in place and have rewewed these We have opened a bank .
account and carried out reconcnllatlons There was nofi financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets
. Time has been spent recovenng refunds from HMRC.
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We antnmpate that there will be a final distribution to creditors when | receive a further VAT refund.




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company s creditors were provided in the statement of proposals
. of the former administrators. .

On the basrs of realisations to date and estlmated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

| Secured creditors
There are no known secured creditors.
: Preferenfial creditors _ H
- Adividend of 100p pe'nce in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors on 11 Aprif 2019.
- Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act -

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credltors is calculated were provided in our previous progress
report.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the. Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured credltors
A dividend of 2.79 pence in the £1 has been paid to the unsecured creditors on 18 Apnl 2019.

We anticipate that there will be a further dlslnbutlon to creditors when | receive a further VAT refund

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS' |

Remuneration

Our remuneratlon is treated as havmg been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up as set out in our fees estimate dated 22 June 2018. . ' .

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements for services
. provided by their firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group ,on the same basis as the former
administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm s policy, a copy of which is. attached at Appendix 2 of thls

report.

The followmg further information in relatlon to our time costs and dlsbursements is set out at Appendlx 2:

g . Time Costs Analysis for the penod 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020
Q Cumulative Time Cost Analysis for the period 17 August 2018 to 16 August 2020.




(] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 16 August 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £5,833.33 on account of our remunefation, against total
. time costs of £1 7,796.00 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Time Costs Analysis

The Tme Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendfx 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff-on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

. rate charged for each work type.

- Disbursements

To 16 August 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,429.70.
Category 2 Disbursements
_' There are no Category 2 Disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy. ‘ _

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report.is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appomtment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
' WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE a

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what fi nancial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors? )

General case administration and planning

We will continue to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document the .
reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We will carry out reviews of the case. There will be no ﬁnanmal

- benefit to creditors..
Compllance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice '

We will continue to review the lnsolvency Practltloners bonds and complete regular bank reconcnllatlons ‘We
will prepare a final report at the end of the Liquidation. There will be no ﬁnancnal benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets




There are no further assets to realise
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

All creditors claims received have been admitted for dividend purposes and 'dlstnbutlone to both preferential
creditors’and unsecured creditors have been made. | expect to make a final distribution to unsecured following

recelpt of a further VAT refund.

Other matters which includes seeking dects:ons from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
via Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel :

We will continue to comply with HMRC in relation to filing Corporaﬂon Tax retum for the Company
How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that this further work will cost in the region of £3,000.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Invostigatidns and reporting on directors conduct o

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In-addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can conﬁrm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects. . ’

Connected partyAtransactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to oonneeted parties.
Use of persoﬁal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to oomply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/Awww.begbies-
traynorgroup com/pnvacy-notloe If you require a hard copy of the mformatxon please do not hesitate to contact

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the penod of this progress report :

Right to make an application to court




Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
" least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than

10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an applfication to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is mappropnate
11. CONGLUSION

We' will report again in approx:mately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whnchever is the
sooner. , ,

 Lldanbeldl

Lynn Marshall
Joint Liquidator

‘* Dated: 7 September 2020




__APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS |
Period: 17 August 2019to 16 August 2020 and for the fuIl perlod of the
 liquidation - :




Liverare Ltd T/A GMD Car Sales

(In Liquidation) = .
Jomt Liquidators' Summary of Recelpis & Payments
Statement From 17/08/2019 From 17/08/2018
- of Affairs To 16/08/2020 To 16/08/2020
R : £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Miscellaneous Refund NIL 2,245.51
Plant, machinery/fixtures, fittings & st NIL 100.00 -
Surplus Funds from Administration . NiL 69,616.47-
VAT Refund - 13,860.85 14,822.97
. - . 13,860.85 86,784.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees 1,800.00 1,800.00 -
‘Bank Charges NIL 100.00
Office Holders Fees 2,333.33 5,833.33
Property Security & Alarm Systems NIL . 286.50
Statutory Advertising NIL .. 169.20.
_ Storage Costs NiL 14.00
Valuers/Auctioneers Fees . NIL 60.00
A (4,133.33) . (8,263.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS :
-'Employees PREF NIL 737.93
"HMRC Tax & NI NIL 236.01
Redundancy Payments Service PREF NiL 26,024.84
S NIL (26,998.78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS : o
Employees NIL 69.05
Redundancy Payments Servuce NiL 2,827.02
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 35,960.55
' » NIL. (38,856.62)
: ‘ 9,727.52 © 12,666.52
. REPRESENTED BY '
Bank 1 Current 11,847.85
Vat Payable (20.00) -
Vat Receivable 838.67
. 12,666.52 .
Lynn Marshall
Joint Liquidator -
Page 1 of 1 ‘ {PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 "~ 07 September 2020 14:12




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS _

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020. and

C. Cumulatve Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 August 2018 to 16 August 2020.




CvL1801P

_BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

leooucnom

This note applies where credntor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice guidance’ indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's

remuneratlon together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFlCE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRAT!ON OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

. Best pract(ce guxdance classifies expenses into two broad categorles

Category 1 disbursements (approval not reqwred) speclﬁc expendnure that is directly related to the

case and referable to an independent external supphers invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are mcurred

'Calego,y 2 dlsbursements (appmval requmed} items of expenditure that are directly’ related to the
case 'which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculatlon but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

' _»  Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admimstratwe and cashiering staff is charged directly to

" cases. It is not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

.

* Ibid 1




13 839p 03 URID 999} [1I0L
15T 20°0YS 00orl 00'sLh 00'0 :3 o Apmoy eBuieay
05'657'6 00032 :epaB 1138 4Q 1303 ewip) [KOL
sepuaB yuyw AQ N0y (1104,
. SYOSE: - i JBATEW RO 40} IO,
000 atal
Sy 068 [T zu s0 £0 vy (1] ol 3
000 w30
(eard pur sucjsusd
008 sounsen] ‘wopedin) X ‘sBufeaw
‘mojpess jo sio|foep Bupses|
SI0UPOD J0 CUOLSOD BUNIPIS]  FIPMKI YOI RIS JeyiD)|
] " suied ascaipesd SV M OU0EeG 405 (1201
SOUALIOD RIOUPIID
w0 pun suoangisip|
‘(seedopdiue Buiprydul) S
pasceg SIoUPESD 58 i Bujren
“peay, 49) 18301
Bupes} | Buipray|
$38533 JO USRITNRY 20 104
ercr Aurd pausagy jo vonusiey |
SO 19558 QUT TSPUENQ “Ausadosd |
U000 1530 G54V JO UONES|IeY
SUOREORSAAL] 04 1101
SUOTEORSIAY pUB YOO suonsSpsmu;)
] ASueNOmY el M SUsE 0 0} (0L
RA%Y8 0 WwewsIs puz Eunodes AoynS)
NSO 159D
Guppuog pus Bupyueg. sanusd
138G puE sainY RV AMsAOIY)
RugUOSdY S} M SOUNSWOD|
. BRIty
PUS UONESSURY *9ED RISVSD J0) FRIOL
uonessupv |
Bujuung pue
Supuued scef  UCIRNSIWPY 95T [RAUSD)
9 1w Apnoy .
ACtary 31500 3wl SINOH (e10y nedang Clwipy sur wuiby SRRy g 16y 1ssy Bupy 2ug FLIEENT, ] AUV YU NSI0D) WD NS

020Z/80/91 01 6L02/80/41 woid sishleuy $1s00 awll) : TAD LZZINNYS - uonepinbiy Alejunjon sioupal) - S Jeg GND Y/1 pajiw 81eent] 6diS




0Z0Z/80/91 OL 8102/80/LL Wol4 SiSAjeuy S}SOD awl] !

AAD LZZINNYS - uogepinbi] A1ejunjop si0Npas) - S JeD WD /L PajiW 2JeiBMT 6dIS

200 13 019p O) UMAIP 5893 (1101
10852 ovorh 00orh 0578 oUsT 000 1708 000 0OSYY 90'05¢ :3 st Aynoy eBuisay)
05T 00'4at'y oo LLL'y 00IT'L :0puIB s £Q 1302 ewn (Mot} -
9°0) X tepmib yuis AQ anoy (M0} |
30068 15 i) IMSTIU 2L 04 IO
00'0 uopeton
29°08C 00'09L'Y Exd3 50 €0 14 99 xe
000 190
ARG puw susisud
000 sSuoon| wwonEBRg T
‘wI03paI JO SUOISIIp BuiNers
ICEPO 1O SUDEPEP BUe0S]  SIPM] LOTUM SITIFW AUI0
- S EMOBnGNp|
ST {pue 4 » R
- S F e woxpesd i s Sugveq 294 (0L
POUALWOD SIOYPEID)
12088 05°040°C VoL (31 z0 [33 w0 pus
{saakogduse Suipnioup) suyepd
5T pesnoes MNPeI E¥ GuM Buyjreg,
- sBotpag) 403 (104
Burpa) | Sujpws))
TEEER 30 UOREK;EN 208 0L
LSS Ard LML J0 UORUSIOY
£0{@s 12658 puB stoueng ‘Auadord
o9 1980 $1955% jo uopEMIRY
- SSUOgEDQEMAIY) 403 {1304 |
SUORESASIAY PUS VOO suonednsea
Y AAOT SR BP8 $2USERLOD 403 {10
S0 £ige 0 e pue Gunsods) g ]
QNSO I
Suipung pue Supusg o330
152G pUS EHRY 1Y ASUsaosyj)
waunmoddy WO PR BNIEROD)
[2 ¥ R 1 :* PUR.VONAGSIIKIDY STWD [RI0U80 0} (1301,
e (X3 UOGRISIHUPY .
Sujuung pus|
Cuprumd ese)|  wonzAnUpLPY 9E3 (BIURO]




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with |- Amount Amount Balance (to
4 whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ - £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Grdup »

Accountants fees | Mitchells Limited [ 1,800.00 |  1,800.00 | Nil
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Trayn& Group (for further details see Begbies :
Traynor Charging Policy)

None [ . | ] — [

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
o ‘expense incurred A
. ) , £
.Accountants fees .__-1 Mitchells Limited : 1,800.00
Valuers/ Wilsons Auctions (Newcastle) 60.00
Auctioneers fees . . . :
Property Security & Alarm Orbis Protect Limited : 286.50
Systems . .
Storage Costs - The Creditor Gateway Limited ’ 2800
Statutory Advertising - Court Advertising Limited 169.20
Bank charges ' Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) 100.00 |-




